
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 10 MARCH 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 4 Members 
 

1. Cllr. Kim Broom 
2. Cllr. Karen Davies 
3. Cllr. Alex Evans 
4. Cllr. Elwyn Williams 
 

LABOUR GROUP - 3 Members 
 

1. Cllr. Lewis Davies 
2. Cllr. Philip Warlow 
3. Cllr. Janet Williams 
 

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 1 Members 
            
           1. Cllr. Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair] 
 
EXTERNAL VOTING LAY MEMBERS 
Period of appointment – until the Local Government Elections in May 2027 
           1. Mrs Julie James 
           2. Mr Malcolm MacDonald 
           3. Mr David MacGregor [Chair] 
           4. Vacancy 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   
 
3. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 

AUDIT WALES:-  
 

 
3 .1 AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE. 5 - 24  
3 .2 AUDIT WALES ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2022. 25 - 34  
3 .3 AUDIT WALES REPORT: SPRINGING FORWARD - ASSET 

MANAGEMENT CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 
35 - 54 

 
3 .4 AUDIT WALES REPORT: SPRINGING FORWARD - 

WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT CARMARTHENSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL. 

55 - 72 

 
4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2022/23.  73 - 88 
 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS.  89 - 96 
 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 

2023-26.  
97 - 104 

 
7. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22.  105 - 124 
 
8. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK 

REGISTER 2022/23.  
125 - 198 

 
9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 

PROGRAMME.  
199 - 204 

 
10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & 

AUDIT COMMITTEE.  
205 - 214 

 
11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH 
DECEMBER, 2022.  

215 - 222 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.   
 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT 

FOR PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION 
AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE 
APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST, THE 
COMMITTEE RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT 
TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH 
CONSIDERATION. 

 



 

  
13. AUDIT WALES: LESSONS FROM CYBER ATTACKS (OCTOBER 

2022).  
223 - 256 

 



 

 
 
 

AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Purpose:  
To note the quarterly update on Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable up 
to December 2022. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To note the quarterly update on Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable up 
to December 2022.  

Reasons:  
The Council has a duty to consider regulatory report findings, recommendations 
and proposals for improvement. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NO 

Cabinet Decision Required                     NO  

Council Decision Required                      NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:            
[...]
he 
Wales Audit Office, which are separate legal entities with their own legal functions, as described 
above. Audit Wales is not a legal entity. 
We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh 
will not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

This document is also available in Welsh. 

Page 34



 

 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT WALES REPORT: SPRINGING FORWARD - ASSET MANAGEMENT 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1. To note the findings and recommendations of the Audit Wales local report.  
2. To note the Carmarthenshire County Council response to the recommendations of the 

local report relevant to the Council. 

Reasons:  
We have a duty to consider regulatory report recommendations and Proposals for 
Improvement.  
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted    

• The report will be presented to Governance & Audit Committee (as part of Audit Wales 
requirements). 

Cabinet Decision Required: NO  

Council Decision Required: NO    

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
 
Cllr Alun Lenny Cabinet Member for Resources 

Chief Executive 
 
Name of Head of Service: 

Designations: 

 

Tel: 

 

Jason Jones Head of Regeneration JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Governance and Audit Committee 
17 March 2023

Page 35

Agenda Item 3.3

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Governance and Audit Committee  

17 March 2023 
 

 

Audit Wales Report: Springing Forward – Asset Management 
Carmarthenshire County Council 

 
PURPOSE 
Audit Wales reviewed the Council’s arrangements for managing its assets with a focus on 
office accommodation and buildings from which the Council delivers services to its 
residents. The findings are summarised in the report Springing Forward Asset Management 
– Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 
The review sought to answer the question: Is the Council’s
[...]
e is approximately £22.7m 
with a total of £1.6m grant income outstanding.  
 

• Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site Phase 2 
is one of 4 schemes in the Strategic Employment 
Sites European grant funded project led by the WG. 
The grant income outstanding to CCC for this 
scheme from WG is £700k.  The project as a whole 
has hit the WEFO grant retention threshold.  No 
further grant monies will be released from WEFO 
until a full closure exercise has been undertaken by 
them.  Clarification to be sought whether the other 
schemes as part of the project have also had grant 
monies retained.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DT 

Page 212



 

 

 

 
 

SUBJECT ACTION 

 
8.0 
 

 
AOB 
 
• It’s noted that CMT have agreed that no new 

contracts for capital schemes should be entered into 
without explicit CMT approval. 

 

 

 
9.0 

 
• Date of next meeting – 9:30am on 3rd March 2023 

via Teams 
 

 

 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: D. MacGregor (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom L. Davies   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K. Davies A. Evans A.G. Morgan P.T. Warlow 
D.E. Williams    
 
Lay Members (In Person):  
J. James M. MacDonald   
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Cllr. A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources 
N. Jenkins, Audit Wales Representative 
 
The following Officers were present (In Person): 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
M. Runeckles, Member Support Officer 
 
The following Officers were present (Virtually): 
D.W. John, Interim Head of Waste and Environmental Services 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.43 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. AUDIT WALES REPORT - REVIEW OF WASTE SERVICE, JULY 2021; 
UPDATE, DECEMBER 2022 
 
Further to minute 3.2 of the meeting held on the 11 March 2022, the Committee 
considered a report which provided an update on the Authority’s position in 
response to the Audit Wales review of the Council’s arrangements to plan and 

Page 215

Agenda Item 11



 

deliver its waste services sustainably.  The report summarised the main findings 
arising from the audit undertaken by Audit Wales of the Council’s Waste 
Services. 
  
The Committee duly considered the action plan appended to the report which 
aimed to address the 8 key recommendations emanating from the audit findings, 
together with a synopsis of the Waste Strategy Project.   
  
It was reported that 7 of the 8 key recommendations had been completed, with 
the remaining recommendation pertaining to the implementation of a plan to 
sustainably address the high number of fly-tipping incidents being progressed 
with the publication of the Local Environmental Quality Plan, ongoing partnership 
work by way of the ‘Caru Cymru’ project and the formation of a scrutiny task and 
finish group. 
  
The issues/observations raised by the Committee were addressed as follows:- 
  

      A concern was raised that the number of fly-tipping incidents would 
increase following the impending changes to the refuse collection service, 
combined with the operational issues associated with the bulky waste 
collection service. An assurance was provided that the department was 
prepared for the challenges anticipated in response to changes within the 
service provision and it was confirmed that resources had been allocated 
for the delivery of an education and enforcement program in respect o
[...]
 
Forward Work Plan for 2022/23. 

  
4. AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered the Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable 
quarterly report, as at 30 September 2022 which provided a synopsis of the 
regulatory programme of work for local government, together with an update on 
the inspectorate work, inclusive of the financial and performance audits relevant 
to Carmarthenshire County Council.  
  
In response to a comment made by a Member, the Audit Wales Representative 
detailed the consultation process in place between Audit Wales and the Council 
prior to the publication of reports on their website.  The Committee highlighted 
the lengthy timescales that could incur between the publication of reports by 
Audit Wales, and the submission of an action plan to the Committee from the 
relevant division.  It was therefore requested that Officers implement a 
mechanism to inform Committee of relevant Audit Wales publications prior to 
proceeding through the internal management process for the development of an 
action plan.  The Director of Corporate Services clarified that the structure had 
been implemented to provide assurance to the Committee of the actions 
undertaken by the Council to address any Audit Wales recommendations; it was 
however duly agreed that a mechanism to inform Committee of the publication 
of Audit Wales reports in a timely manner would be considered by the 
Corporate Management Team.  
  
The Director of Corporate Services referred Committee’s attention to the 
Financial Audit Work for 2021/22.  In respect of the audit of the Council’s 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts, it was reported that the statutory override for 
the treatment of infrastructure assets had since been put in place and 
accordingly, with the delegated authority provided to the Director of Corporate 
Services and the Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee, it was 
confirmed that Carmarthenshire was the first Council in Wales to conclude its 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts with an unqualified audit opinion.  Furthermore, 
the Committee was reminded that the audit of the Pension Fund 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts and the Audit of the 2021/22 Return for Burry Port 
Harbour had been concluded by the Committee at its last meeting held on 21 
October 2022. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  
  
4.1 The Audit Wales Work Programme Update be noted. 

Page 217



 

  
4.2 A mechanism to inform Committee of the publication of Audit 

Wales reports in a timely manner be considered by the Corporate 
Management Team.  

  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2022/23 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
made on the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23.  It was 
reported that a completion rate of 49% had been achieved to date, against a 
target completion rate of 55%. The Committee duly reviewed the progress made 
in respect of the delivery of the audit programme and in view of the current 
staffing issues, it was proposed that the following areas be deferred to 2023/24: 
  

       Net Zero Carbon, on the basis of the review undertaken by Audit Wales. 
       Workforce Planning, on the basis that a dedicated sub-group of the 

Transformation Team was in place to review workforce planning matters. 
       Data Protection, on the basis that it would be timely to review processes 

following the enactment of new legislation in 2023.  
  
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance referred to the audits of the 
Regional Consortia Support Improvement Grant and the Pupil Development 
Grant which had significantly exceeded the allocated audit days.  It was 
explained that the delays were, in the main attributable to issues pertaining to the 
coronavirus pandemic, and the move from ERW to Partneriaeth, which had 
extended the audit period and resulted in additional complexities associated with 
the revised membership of the consortia and the Officers responsible for the day-

[...]
prior to publication.  The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
explained that the report was a culmination of the data and information provided 
by Service Lead Officers and an assurance was provided to the Committee that 
feedback would be provided to the appropriate Officers to highlight the 
requirement for accurate reporting.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme for the 2022/23 
Governance and Audit Committee Cycle which detailed the items to be presented 
to Committee at scheduled meetings during the forthcoming year, in addition to a 
programme of development sessions in order to equip Members with the 
necessary skills to effectively undertake their role on the Committee. 
  
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance explained that the Annual 
Complaints report had been deferred to March 2023 due to resourcing issues. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme 2022/23 be 
received. 
  

8. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE: 
 
8.1. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate 
Governance Group held on the 20th September 2022 be received. 
  
8.2. RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 2ND DECEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 2nd December 2022 be received. 
  
8.3. GRANTS PANEL 26 SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 
the 26th September 2022 be received. 

Page 219



 

  
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE: 
 
9.1. 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Reference was made to a typographical correction that was required in respect of 
minute 8 pertaining to the Financial Procedure Rules, set out at page 107 of the 
meeting documentation. It was confirmed that the minutes would be updated to 
state “monies being held at the year end...”. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the typographical amendment, 
the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
the 30th September 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
The Committee was informed that the follow-up review on the topic of “Overview 
and Scrutiny Fit for the Future” had been delayed and was expected to be 
presented to the Committee at its next meeting scheduled for 17 March 2023. 
  
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance referred Committee’s attention 
to paragraph 4 of minute 4 pertaining to ‘Part Bii: School Meals – Special Dietary 
Requirements’ of the Internal Audit Plan Update 2022/23.  The Committee was 
advised that the Head of Access to Education had provided an update to correct 
the statement made to the Committee regarding the re-registration of allergens or 
special dietary needs for year 6 primary school pupils transitioning to year 7 in 
secondary schools.  In this regard, it was clarified that the re-registration process 
was undertaken via the ParentPay system rather than the admissions application 
form. An assurance was provided to the Committee that the current process 
captured the required allergen and special dietary needs information of all pupils, 
including those eligible for free school meals as all parents/guardians were 
required to undertake the re-registration process on the ParentPay system.  
Furthermore, it was noted that the inclusion of allergens and special dietary 
needs within the admissions application form was being explored, however any 
revisions made would be subject to regional agreement.  
  
To assist Committee in monitoring its actions and referrals, a request was made 
for Officers to explore the possibility of introducing either an Action Log to 
accompany the minutes or a report to detail the reasons for any non-submission 
of items within the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  
  
9.2. 21 OCTOBER 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on the 21st October 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
In concluding the meeting, the Director of Corporate Services appraised 
Members of the current position in respect of the recruitment process for the 
remaining Lay Member vacancy within the Governance and Audit Committee 
whereby it was confirmed that the role had been readvertised until 23 January 
2023. 

Page 220



 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 221



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE.
	Report

	3.2 AUDIT WALES ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2022.
	Report
	About the Council
	Some of the services the Council provides

	Carmarthenshire County Council
	Annual Audit Summary 2022
	The Auditor General’s duties
	We completed work during 2021-22 to meet the following duties

	What we found
	Audit of Carmarthenshire Council’s 2021-22 Accounts
	For 2021-22:

	Continuous improvement
	Assurance and risk assessment review
	Springing Forward Thematic Reviews – Asset Management (September 2022) and Workforce Management (September 2022)
	Follow-up Review: Planning Services (October 2022)
	Follow-up Review: Overview and Scrutiny – Fit for the Future? (September 2022)
	Other inspectorates
	Local government studies
	Joint working between Emergency Services (January 2022)
	Direct Payments (Ap
[...]
 and to strengthen its staff engagement arrangements
	The Council recognises that its corporate arrangements for monitoring performance in relation to its workforce need improving



	Council response form - Springing Forward Workforce Management - Carmarthenshire County Council

	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2022/23.
	Report A - Internal Audit Plan Progress Update
	1 Report B - Cash & Bank
	2 Report B - Housing Benefits
	3 Report B - VAT

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS.
	Update on Internal Audit Recommendations 2021-22

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 2023-26.
	1 IA Plan 2023-24
	2 IA 3-Year Plan 2023-26

	7 COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22.
	Complaints Annual Report 2021-22

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2022/23.
	1. 23.03.02 CRR for G&AC
	2. 23.03.02 G&AC Heatmap
	3. APPENDIX 1 - Impact Grid
	4. APPENDIX 2 - Probability and impact grid

	9 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.
	FWP - March 2023

	10 MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE.
	Grants Panel Minutes 28th November 2022-final

	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH DECEMBER, 2022.
	13 AUDIT WALES: LESSONS FROM CYBER ATTACKS (OCTOBER 2022).
	Audit Wales - Learning from cyber attacks (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 17 MARCH 2023  
 

PRESENT: D. MacGregor (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K.V. Broom L. Davies   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K. Davies A. Evans A.G. Morgan P.T. Warlow 
D.E. Williams J. Williams    
 
Lay Members (In Person): 
M. MacDonald   
 
Lay Members (Virtually): 
J. James   
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
J. Blewitt, Audit Wales Representative; 
A. Lewis, Audit Wales Representative; 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager 
J. Williams, ICT Operational Delivery Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely:10.00 am - 12.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
  
 Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 
Cllr. K. Broom 3.2 - Audit Wales Annual Audit 

Summary 2022; 
Chair of Trimsaran Forum; 

M. MacDonald 7 - Complaints Annual Report 
2021-22; 

Mr MacDonald had been 
involved with one of the cases 
recorded as a statistic within 
the report. Mr MacDonald 



 

remained in the meeting but 
did not partake in the 
discussions or the voting 
thereon. 

  
3. AUDIT WALES REPORTS:- 

3.1. AUDIT WALES WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Committee considered the Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable 
quarterly report, as at 31 December 2022 which provided a synopsis of the 
regulatory programme of work for local government, together with an update on 
the inspectorate work, inclusive of the financial and performance audits relevant 
to Carmarthenshire County Council.  
  
In an update to the circulated report the Committee was advised by the Audit 
Wales representative, Mr. J. Blewitt, that due to resource pressures within Audit 
Wales the deadline for the signing off of audited accounts for 2022/23 had been 
set at 30th November 2023 but there was a commitment to bring forward that 
deadline over subsequent years. Additionally, following a fee consultation, there 
would be a 4.8% increase in fees for some financial and performance 
audits and a 10.2% increase for ISA 315 financial audit work resulting in a 15% 
increase overall of the financial audit element of the fee. Letters detailing the 
increases would shortly be sent out to all Section 151 Officers. 
  
The Director of Corporate Services, in acknowledging the challenges faced by 
Audit Wales in terms of capacity issues and the aforementioned deadline, 
stated that the Authority would be producing its Statement of Accounts by 30th 
June 2022.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Audit Wales Work Programme Update 
be noted. 

  
  
3.2. AUDIT WALES ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2022 
[NOTE: Cllr. K. Broom having earlier declared an interest in this item remained in 
the meeting for its consideration]. 
  
The Committee considered the 2022 Annual Audit Summary produced by Audit 
Wales on its completed work for Carmarthenshire County Council since the last 
Annual Improvement Report issued in January 2022.  It was noted that 
publication of the Audit Summary formed part of the Auditor General for Wales’ 
duties. 
  
Arising from the report, and in response to a query, the Corporate Policy and 
Partnership Manager confirmed that the follow-up review on the topic of 
“Overview and Scrutiny Fit for the Future” would be presented to the Committee 
at its next scheduled meeting. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire County Council 
Annual Audit Summary 2022 be received. 
  
 



 

3.3. AUDIT WALES REPORT: SPRINGING FORWARD - ASSET 
MANAGEMENT CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

The Committee considered a report produced by Audit Wales following a review 
of the Council’s arrangements for managing its assets with a focus on office 
accommodation and buildings from which the Council delivers services to its 
residents. The actions planned by the Council in response to Audit Wales’s 
recommendations, as detailed in the Council Response Form annexed to the 
report, was outlined by the Head of Regeneration. 
  
In terms of Benchmarking performance on asset management with other 
organisations the Committee was advised that direct comparisons not only with 
other local authorities but within Carmarthenshire itself was not always possible 
due to the age/design etc of buildings. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
  
3.3.1  to note the findings and recommendations of the Audit Wales local  

report; 
3.3.2 to note Carmarthenshire County Council’s response to the 

recommendations of the local report relevant to the Council. 
 
3.4. AUDIT WALES REPORT: SPRINGING FORWARD - WORKFORCE 

MANAGEMENT CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
The Committee considered a report produced by Audit Wales following a review 
of the Council’s arrangements for managing its workforce.  The action planned by 
the Council in response to Audit Wales’s recommendations, as detailed in the 
Council Response Form annexed to the report, was outlined by the Assistant 
Chief Executive (People Management & Performance). This included the 
development of a Transformation Strategy and a revised Workforce Strategy 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
  
3.4.1  to note the findings and recommendations of the Audit Wales local  

report; 
3.4.2 to note Carmarthenshire County Council’s response to the 

recommendations of the local report relevant to the Council.  
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2022/23 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
made on the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 along with 
summaries of three audits on Key Financial systems. The Committee duly 
reviewed the progress made in respect of the delivery of the audit programme 
which showed a completion rate of 76% to date against a target rate of 80%. 
  
The Principal Auditor agreed to convey to the relevant officers a suggestion that 
they relook at the target date for producing a VAT Guidance document.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan update 
report be received.  
 
 
 



 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
status of Internal Audit recommendations which related to the 2021/22 financial 
year. 
  
Concerns were raised regarding the high percentage of managers who had not 
responded to the 2021/22 Employee Certification Exercise and the possibility of a 
repeat in 2022/23. The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance agreed to 
convey these concerns to the relevant Heads of Service. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Recommendations 
report be received.  
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 & PLANNED COVERAGE FOR 2023-26 
In accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Committee considered a report which detailed the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 and the planned coverage for 2023-26.  It was reported to the 
Committee that the Audit Plan for 2023/24 had been compiled using risk 
assessment principles and took account of changes in services.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
  
6.1 that the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved; 
6.2 that the plan coverage for 2023-26 be confirmed.  
 

7. COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
[NOTE: Mr. M. MacDonald having earlier declared an interest in this item 
remained in the meeting for its consideration]. 
  
The Committee considered the Complaints Annual Report 2021-22 which 
provided details on the corporate complaints process and the data on complaints 
/ compliments received during 2021-22. It was noted that complaints relating to 
Adult Social Care matters were managed by the Performance, Analyst & 
Systems Team within the Communities Department and whilst the data was 
included in the aforementioned report it was also included in the Annual Report 
on the Effectiveness of Social Care Services 2021 – 22. 
  
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager apologised for the delay in 
submitting the report and gave an assurance that the report would, in future, be 
submitted to the Committee earlier in the cycle of meetings.  
  
It was suggested that it would be useful to have comparative data within the 
report relating to the previous year with a view to being able to identify any 
specific trends in the volume of complaints received. 
  
It was commented that whilst 59% of Stage 1 complaints and only 27% of Stage 
2 complaints had been responded to within the required timescale it would be 
beneficial in future to include fuller details of the timescales within which all the 
complaints concluded within the year had been responded to. It was further 
commented that in terms of Adult Social Care cognisance should be taken of 
complaints received about the service individuals had not received. It was 
considered that it would be helpful to include in the report information arising from 



 

complainants being given the opportunity to provide feedback on the way their 
complaint had been handled and it was suggested that this should be considered 
for Stage 2 complaints in the first instance. 
  
Reference was made to the statement in the report ‘Outcomes not recorded for 
Statutory Stage 1 Complaints as per Social Care Complaints guidance’ as being 
potentially misleading as the Regulations required that outcomes of all 
complaints had to be recorded. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Complaints Annual Report 2021-22 be 
received and that the issues raised be noted for future reports.  
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
2022/23 
The Committee received for consideration the Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 
which was maintained to evaluate the Council’s exposure to key strategic risks.  
  
The Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance advised that an exercise was 
currently being undertaken to reduce the amount of detail included in the register 
so that it had a more strategic focus. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire County Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 be noted.  
 

9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme for the 2022/23 – 
2023/24 Governance and Audit Committee Cycle which detailed the items to be 
presented to Committee at scheduled meetings during the forthcoming year. 
 This included a self-assessment exercise in order to equip Members with the 
necessary skills to effectively undertake their role on the Committee. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be received. 
  

10. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT 
COMMITTEE - GRANTS PANEL 28TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on 
the 28th November 2022 be received.  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
16TH DECEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee held on the 16th December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 



 

consideration of the following item as the report contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  
 

13. AUDIT WALES: LESSONS FROM CYBER ATTACKS (OCTOBER 2022) 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act).  The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information contained therein as Audit 
Wales had shared the report in confidence and had advised that it be 
considered in a private session. 
  
The Committee considered a report produced by Audit Wales entitled ‘Learning 
from cyber-attacks’ the purpose of which was to inspire the senior leaders of 
public bodies (and those who scrutinised them) to take further action on cyber 
resilience. It was commented that this report would be helpful and informative for 
all public bodies as it clearly spelt out the impact that such attacks had had on 
other local authorities and agencies across the UK.    
  
It was suggested that it would be appropriate for the Committee to receive a 
confidential report within the next six months that provided, in summary form, a 
position statement for Carmarthenshire County Council in relation to the 
questions posed within ‘Exhibits’ 2-8 referred to within the aforementioned report, 
in order that members could be reassured that the Authority’s IT security 
arrangements were robust.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
  
13.1  to note the findings of the Audit Wales national report; 
13.2 that a confidential report providing a position statement and response 

to ‘Exhibits’ 2-8 referred to within the Audit Wales report be submitted 
to the Committee in the next six months. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


